

**CC No. 358/2019**  
**CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh & Ors.**

**24.01.2020**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI along with HIO SI  
Ravish Jha.

Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Advocate and Sh. Arham  
Masud, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-3 and A-4.

Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 and A-5.

Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6.

Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

Sh. Gaurav Pathak and Ms. Vanya Gupta, Ld.  
Counsels for A-8.

Accused Shambhu Prasad Singh (A-1), Vinod Gupta  
(A-7) and Manish Rai Mathur (A-8) are present on bail.

Sh. Narender Pratap Singh AR of (A-3) and Sh.  
Shambhu Prasad Singh, AR of (A-4) are present.

Accused Shyam Sunder Bhattar (A-2) also on behalf  
of (A-5) and Rudra Narayan Shukla (A-6) are absent. Separate  
applications for exemption have been moved on their behalf.  
Heard. In view of reasons stated and in the interest of justice,  
accused persons (A-2) and (A-6) are allowed to be exempted  
from their personal appearance for today only.

Part arguments on the point of charge(s) heard on  
behalf of CBI.

Contd...2

- 2 -

At request, put up for further arguments on the point of charge(s) on 11.02.2020.

IO and HIO, both be summoned for the next date of hearing.

**SANJEEV AGGARWAL**  
**Special Judge-CBI (PC Act)-02**  
**Rouse Avenue Court/New Delhi**  
**24.01.2020**