

**CC No. 358/2019**

**CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh & Ors.**

**RC No. AC-I/2014/A0008/CBI AC-I/New Delhi**

**U/s 120B r/w 420/471 r/w 467 IPC & u/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (d) of PC Act, 1989.**

**16.03.2020**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI along with Ct. Harish, Pairvi Officer of the concerned branch. Ms. Geeta Luthra, Ld. Sr. Advocate along with Sh. Archit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for (A-1), (A-3) and (A-4).

Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for (A-6).

Sh. Sunil Sahu, Ld. Counsel for (A-7).

Sh. Gaurav Pathak, Ld. Counsel for (A-8).

Sh. Narender Pratap Singh, AR for M/s. Sai Baba Builders and Consultants Pvt. Ltd. (A-3).

M/s. Rockside Impex Pvt. Ltd. (A-5) represented through Shyam Sunder Bhattar (A-2).

M/s. Dynamic Shells India Pvt. Ltd. (A-4) represented through Shambhu Prasad Singh (A-1), who is absent.

Accused Shyam Sunder Bhattar (A-2), Rudra Narayan Shukla (A-6), Vinod Gupta (A-7) and Manish Rai Mathur (A-8) are present on bail.

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf of accused Shambhu Prasad Singh (A-1) on medical grounds. Heard. In view of reasons stated and in the interest

Contd...2

- 2 -

of justice, the said accused is allowed to be exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Ld. Senior Counsel for accused Shambhu Prasad Singh seeks adjournment on personal grounds. Not opposed. Granted in the interest of justice.

Put up for further arguments on the point of charge(s) on 21.04.2020.

IO be summoned for the NDOH.

**SANJEEV AGGARWAL**  
**Special Judge-CBI (PC Act)-02**  
**Rouse Avenue Court/New Delhi**  
**16.03.2020**