

CC no. 07/2019
CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh and Ors.
RC no. 08(A)/2014/CBI/AC-1/ND
CNR no. DLCT11-001437-2019

06.04.2021

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith HIO/SI
Ravish Jha.

Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Shyam Sunder
Bhattar, who also represents A-5.

Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6 Rudra
Narayan Shukla.

Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7 Vinod Gupta.

Sh. Gaurav Pathak, Ld. Counsel for A-8 Manish Rai
Mathu.

A-1 Shambhu Prasad Singh (for himself as well as for
A-4 M/s Dhynamic Shells India Pvt. Ltd.), Sh. N. P.
Singh (AR of A-3 M/s Sai Baba Builders and
Consultants Pvt. Ltd.), A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla, A-
7 Vinod Gupta and A-8 Manish Rai Mathur on bail
are present.

A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar is absent.

An application for exemption has been moved on his
behalf on the ground that he has to appear before
another court at Gurugram, Haryana. Heard. In view
of the ground stated and in the interest of justice, A-2
Shyam Sunder Bhattar is exempted from personal

appearance for today only.

The case is proceeding at the stage of PE. However, no PW is served for today.

Summons sent to PWs Captain Hardeep Singh, Major M. P. Aiyappa and Major Rajat Suvarna have been received back unserved with the report that they have been transferred from the earlier place of posting as mentioned in the summons and their present place of posting could not be traced/located.

In view of the aforesaid, IO is directed to search their fresh place of posting and get them served at the same.

Let witnesses be summoned as per the application to be submitted by the prosecution for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **29.04.2021**. IO/HIO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/06.04.2021