

**(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING FROM RESIDENCE)**

**CC No. 07/2019**

**CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh and Ors.**

**RC no. 08(A)/2014/CBI/AC-1/ND**

**CNR no. DLCT11-001437-2019**

*The present matter has been taken up via CISCO Webex platform / video conferencing hosted by Sh. Narender Kumar, Reader of this Court in terms of orders of Hon'ble High Court bearing No.438/RG/DHC/2021 dated 22.07.2021 in the presence (on screen) of Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI and Sh. Vikhyat Oberoi along with Sh. S. A. Masood, Ld. Counsel(s) for A-1 & A-4, Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 & A-5, Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6, Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7.*

**29.07.2021**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI  
Sh. Vikhyat Oberoi along with Sh. S. A. Masood, Ld. Counsel(s) for A-1 & A-4.  
Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 & A-5.  
Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6.  
Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

A-1 Shambhu Prasad Singh (for himself as well as for A-4 M/s DYNAMIC Shells India Pvt. Ltd.), A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla, A-7 Vinod Gupta and A-8 Manish Rai Mathur are present on bail (on screen).

None Sh. N. P. Singh (AR of A-3 M/s Sai Baba Builders and Consultants Pvt. Ltd.)

A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar, who also represent (M/s. Rockside Impex Pvt. Ltd. A-5) is absent.

The matter was proceeding at the stage of PE.

An application for taking on record the death

certificate along with the certificate of death of accused Shyam Sunder Bhattar (A-2) has been filed by Ld. Counsel on the official E-mail of this Court. He is directed to file hard copy of the same in the box kept with the Ahlmad of this Court immediately.

In these circumstances, the death of accused Shyam Sunder Bhattar (A-2) be verified through the IO/HIO, who is directed to file his report on or before the NDOH.

It is stated by Ld. PP for CBI that due to limited functioning of the Courts due to Covid 19 Pandemic earlier, no witness has been summoned for today.

In these circumstances, put up for death verification report of A-2 / PE on **17.09.2021**.

IO/HIO be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/29.07.2021