

(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING FROM RESIDENCE)

CC no. 07/2019

CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh and Ors.

RC no. 08(A)/2014/CBI/AC-1/ND

CNR no. DLCT11-001437-2019

17.09.2021

The present case has been taken up via CISCO Webex Platform/video conferencing hosted by Sh. Narender Kumar, Reader of this Court in terms of order of Hon'ble High Court bearing no. 504/RG/DHC/2021 dt. 12.08.2021 in the presence (on screen) of Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith HIO/SI Ravish Jha, Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar (since deceased), who was also representing A-5, Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla, Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7 Vinod Gupta and Sh. Satish Mittal, Ld. Counsel for A-8 Manish Rai Mathu.

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith HIO/SI Ravish Jha.

Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar (since deceased), who was also representing A-5.

None for A-3 M/s Sai Baba Builders and Consultants Pvt. Ltd.

Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla.

Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7 Vinod Gupta.

Sh. Satish Mittal, Ld. Counsel for A-8 Manish Rai Mathu.

A-1 Shambhu Prasad Singh (for himself as well as for A-4 M/s Dhynamic Shells India Pvt. Ltd.), A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla, A-7 Vinod Gupta and A-8 Manish Rai Mathur are also present (on screen).

Death Verification report in respect of A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar has been filed by CBI.

Contd....2

As per the report, the factum of death of A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar has been duly verified. **Accordingly, the proceedings against accused A-2 Shyam Sunder Bhattar stand abated.** His bail bonds are cancelled, surety stands discharged. Original documents, if any, be returned after cancellation of endorsement, if any on the same.

Now, to come up for PE on 28.10.2021.

IO/HIO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/17.09.2021