

CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh & Ors.
RC No.08(A)/2014/CBI/AC-I/ND
CC No. 358/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-001437-2019

30.09.2022

Present: Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI with IO.
Mr. Wasif Naushad, Ld. Proxy Counsel for A-1 Shambhu Prasad Singh and A-4 M/s Dynamic Sheels India Pvt. Ltd.
Sh. Bhavesh Jha, AR for A-5 M/s Rockside Impex Pvt. Ltd.
Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla.
Sh. Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7 Vinod Gupta.
Sh. Sachin Mittal, Ld. Counsel for A-8 Manish Rai Mathur.
(Vakalatnama still not on record).

A-1 Shambhu Prasad Singh (who had been representing A-4 M/s Dynamic Shells India Pvt. Ltd.) is absent. An application for exemption has been filed on his behalf. Heard. In view of the grounds stated, A-1 is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Sh. N. P. Singh, AR for A-3 M/s Sai Baba builders and Consultants Pvt. Ltd.

Sh. Bhavesh, AR for A-5 M/s Rockside Impex Pvt. Ltd.

A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla, A-7 Vinod Gupta and A-8 Manish Rai Mathur are present on bail.

Contd...2/-

PW-21 Sh. Vinay Kumar Gupta is present, examined and discharged.

PW Surender Kumar is present, however, Ld. PP for CBI submits that he wishes to drop this witness being repetitive in nature. Heard. At request of Ld. PP for CBI, name of PW Surender Kumar is deleted from the array of witnesses.

PW Vinod Kumar Sharma is served for today but has sent a request for exemption.

Summons sent to PW Ravi Mathur have been received back with the report that he was never posted as Spl. Secretary in the Cabinet Secretariat. **IO is directed to clarify this issue.**

Let PW Vinod Kumar Sharma be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Now, to come up for PE on **31.10.2022**.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/30.09.2022