

**CC no. 358/2019**  
**CBI Vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh and Ors.**  
**RC no. 08(A)/2014/CBI/AC-1/ND**  
**CNR no. DLCT11-001437-2019**

**25.09.2023**

Present : Shri V. K. Pathak, Ld. SPP for CBI.

Shri Syed Arham Masud, Ld. counsel for A-1  
Shambhu Prasad Singh.

Shri N. P. Singh, AR for A-3 M/s Sai Baba Builders  
and Consultants Pvt. Ltd.

Shri Anuj Pandey, proxy counsel for Liquidator  
Ashok Kumar Gupta for A-4 M/s Dynamic Shells  
India Pvt. Ltd.

Shri Bhavesh Jha, AR for A-5 M/s Rockside Impex  
Pvt. Ltd.

Shri Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-6 Rudra  
Narayan Shukla.

Shri Sunil Saha, Ld. Counsel for A-7 Vinod Gupta.

Shri Pratyansh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for A-8 Manish  
Rai Mathur.

A-1 Shaumbhu Prasad Singh, A-6 Rudra Narayan  
Shukla, A-7 Vinod Gupta and A-8 Manish Rai Mathur  
are present on bail.

PW Shri M.M. Karmakar is present. However, Ld. PP  
for CBI requests to drop this witness. Statement of Ld. PP in this  
regard is recorded separately. In view of statement of Ld. PP for  
CBI, PW Shri Shri M.M. Karmakar is dropped from the array of  
list of witnesses.

Contd .....

Summons sent to PW Shri Santosh Kumar Singh received back with report that the witness has expired. Death certificate of the witness has been filed on record. In view of the report received on the summons, name of the witness be deleted from the list of witnesses. No other PW is present.

Now to come up for PE on **25.10.2023**. IO/HIO be summoned for NDOH.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/25.09.2023**