

CC No. 358/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-001437-2019
RC No. 08(A)/2014/CBI/AC-1/ND
CBI vs. Shambhu Prasad Singh and Ors.

10.11.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
A-1 Shambhu Prasad Singh, physically present.
Ms. Aarushi, proxy Counsel for A-1, through VC.
Shri N. P. Singh, AR for A-3 M/s Sai Baba Builders and Consultants Pvt. Ltd., through VC.
Ms. Reema, proxy Counsel on behalf of Liquidator for A-4 M/s Dynamic Shells, physically present.
Shri Ravi Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-5 M/s Rockside Impex Pvt. Ltd., through VC.
A-6 Rudra Narayan Shukla, through VC.
Proxy Counsel Sh. Ankit Tripathi for A-6, physically present.
A-7 Vinod Gupta with counsel Sh. Sunil Saha, both physically present.
A-8 Manish Rai Mathur with proxy Counsel Ms. Samta Sharma for A-8, both physically present.

Ld. PP for CBI files on record a report regarding medical condition of PW Ms. Manjari. It is set out in the report that Ms. Manjari is suffering from several ailments (state III obesity, hypothyroidism, Dyslipidemia, Sarcoidosis anema, osteoarthritis of knees and spine). Ld. PP for CBI seeks to drop this witness (Ms. Manjari) from the list of prosecution witnesses in view of her extremely poor health. **Accordingly, on his submissions, PW Ms. Manjari is dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.** Signature of Ld. PP for CBI be taken on the order sheet as acknowledgment of the statement made by him today before the Court.

**PW49 Ram Anuj Tiwari is partly examined-min-chief.
His further examination-in-chief is deferred as it is lunch time.**

PW49 Ram Anuj Tiwari is bound down for the next date
of hearing.

List the matter for RPE on 19.11.2025.

**(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/10.11.2025**